# 506588178 04/01/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6634960

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRADEN MANUFACTURING LLC	06/11/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NXTNANO,LLC	
Street Address:	2201 E.L. ANDERSON BLVD.	
City:	CLAREMORE	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	74017	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9463594

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9182125056

**Email:** sdavis@prospectivelegal.com

Correspondent Name: SHANNON DAVIS

Address Line 1: 1924 S. UTICA AVE., SUITE 700 Address Line 4: TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHANNON DAVIS	
SIGNATURE:	/Shannon Davis/	
DATE SIGNED:	NED: 04/01/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Patent Assignment - executed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 055795 FRAME: 0696

506588178

/0/20/2+20 Date

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, BRADEN MANUFACTURING LLC ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the patent(s)/application(s) identified below (collectively "Patent(s)").

AND WHEREAS NXTNANO, LLC, having a place of business at 2201 E.L. Anderson Bvd., Claremore, Oklahoma 74017 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Patent(s);

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR does hereby:

IRREVOCABLY SELLS, ASSIGNS, AND TRANSFERS to the ASSIGNEE ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, interest throughout the world in, and right to claim priority to U.S. Patent Application No. 14/209,411 (now Patent No. 9,463,594), filed March 13, 2014, titled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CORRUGATING FILTER MEDIA", including all information disclosed therein, such right, title, and interest including but not limited to the right to sue for injunctions and/or damages for any past, ongoing, and/or future infringement. For the avoidance of doubt, this sale, assignment, and transfer extends to all ASSIGNOR's right, title, interest in, and right to claim priority to all patents and applications (throughout the world) of any kind that claim priority to or otherwise issue from any of the Patent(s), including any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, continuing, extension, foreign, international, national phase, non-provisional, provisional, reexamination, reissue, renewal or substitute patents and/or patent applications.

The patent is sold to Buyer "AS IS, WHERE IS," and with all faults. The Seller specifically disclaims any and all warranties concerning the patent, including, but not limited to, any warranty as to title, the implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The Buyer has inspected the patent and accepts the patent in the condition at as of the Effective Date for all purposes,

**ASSIGNOR** 

Name: Rick Osuna, Sr. Vice President, Deals

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., LIT, solely in its capacity as court-appointed receiver and foreign representative of BRADEN MANUFACTURING LLC.

ASSIGNEE

74896136.1

RECORDED: 04/01/2021

1 of 1

**PATENT REEL: 055795 FRAME: 0697**